

GAHC010119682016



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./265/2016**

SMTI ALAKANANDA BORA and 2 ORS  
W/O LATE DEBAJYOTI BORA, R/O 201/2 MEGHMALLAR HOUSE, N.N.  
BARUAH PATH, RUKMINIGAON, P.O. and P.S. DISPUR, GUWAHATI, PIN  
781006, DIST. KAMRUP M, ASSAM.

VERSUS

SRI MRINAL SAIKIA and 5 ORS  
S/O SRI RAJEN SAIKIA, R/O NATUNGAON, P.O. and P.S. TINSUKIA,  
TINSUKIA, PIN 786125, DIST. TINSUKIA, ASSAM OWNER OF THE VEHICLE  
AS-23/E-3123 MAHINDRA BOLERO

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. K DEKA, MR. D GOGOI (P-1),MR S BORTHAKUR (P-1),MR. P K BORAH,MR. M CHOUDHURY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MS. R D MOZUMDAR (R3), MR. S P SHARMA (R3),MS. C MOZUMDAR (R3)

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

O R D E R

Date : 15.09.2025.

Heard Mr. P. Khataniar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. P.K. Borah, learned counsel for the appellants. Also heard Mr. S.P. Sarmah, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.3.

From the order dated 14.08.2025, it is seen that the names of respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 4 are already considered as not necessary party and the respondent No. 5 has already expired. Further, the appellants were also directed to take steps on the respondent No. 6 and from the office note dated 03.09.2025, it reveals that the service on the respondent No. 6 is still awaited.

But during the course of deliberation, it is submitted by Mr. P. Khataniar, learned counsel for the appellants that the respondent No. 6 has already filed a separate appeal against the same judgment and award which is also pending for disposal, wherein the present appellant/claimant is also made one of the party.

Accordingly, Mr. Khataniar, learned counsel for the appellants prays for listing of the present appeal along with the MAC Appeal No.446/2018.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter accordingly, after the Puja Vacation on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

**Comparing Assistant**