

GAHC010119682016



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./265/2016

SMTI ALAKANANDA BORA and 2 ORS
W/O LATE DEBAJYOTI BORA, R/O 201/2 MEGHMALLAR HOUSE, N.N.
BARUAH PATH, RUKMINIGAON, P.O. and P.S. DISPUR, GUWAHATI, PIN
781006, DIST. KAMRUP M, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED,
REGIONAL OFFICE,
ULUBARI, GUWAHATI, PIN-781007.
DISTRICT-KAMRUP(M), ASSAM.
(INSURER OF THE VEHICLE-AS-23/E-3123
MAHINDRA BOLERO)

2:THE UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
REGIONAL OFFICE
G.S. ROAD
GUWAHATI
PIN-781005

DISTRICT-KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM.
(INSURER OF THE VEHICLE-AS-23/C-5727
MARUTI CAR

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K DEKA, MR. D GOGOI (P-1), MR S BORTHAKUR (P-1), MR. P K BORAH, MR. M CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : MS. R D MOZUMDAR (R3), MR. S P SHARMA (R3), MS. C MOZUMDAR (R3)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

Date : 12.03.2026

- 1.** Heard Mr. P. K. Bora, the learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Ms. R. D. Mozumdar, the learned counsel for the respondent No. 3 and Ms. H. Baruah, the learned counsel for the respondent No. 6.
- 2.** Though, it appears from the perusal of the records that by order dated 21.01.2026, it was observed by the Court that this case is ready for hearing, however, the learned counsel for the respondent No.3 has submitted that she has not yet received the copy of Memo of Appeal along with annexure.
- 3.** The learned counsel for the appellant is requested to furnish the Memo of Appeal along with annexure to the learned counsel for the respondent No.3 within two days from the date of this order.
- 4.** Let this matter be listed on 01.04.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant